ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (continued)

(Loss)/profit before adjusting items

Period ended
 31 March

 2023

As re-presented
period ended

 31 March
 2022

 £000  £000

Total income 60,979  78,978

Collection activity and fund management costs (24,032)  (33,089)

Other operating expenses (24,051)  (27,089)

Total operating expenses (48,083)  (60,178)

Operating profit 12,896  18,800

Net finance costs (25,347)  (19,266)

Share of profit in associate 2,061  1,078

(Loss)/profit before tax and adjusting items (10,390)  612

Taxation charge on underlying activities  2,078  (147)

(Loss)/profit after tax before adjusting items (8,312)  465
Non-controlling interest 467  62
(Loss)/profit before adjusting items attributable to owners of the company  (7,845)  527

Tax rate on results before adjusting items 20.0%  24.0%

Reconciliation between IFRS profit and profit before adjusting items:

Period ended

31 Mar
2023

profit before
tax

Period
ended

31 Mar
2023

tax

Period
ended

31 Mar
2023

profit after
tax

 Period
ended

31 Mar
2022

profit before
tax

Period
ended

31 Mar
2022

tax

Period
ended

31 Mar
2022

profit after
tax

 £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000

IFRS reported (loss)/profit (14,520) 2,784 (11,736)

296 (84) 212
Adjusting items:
Gain on disposal of subsidiary – – –  (2,720) – (2,720)
Other acquisition costs (including
amortisation of acquisition intangible assets) 4,664 – 4,664

3,036 – 3,036

Remeasurement of held for sale assets and
liabilities

(9,681) – (9,681)  – – –

Operations held for sale result 9,147 – 9,147  – – –
Tax associated with adjusting items – (706) (706)  – (63) (63)
(Loss)/profit before adjusting items (10,390) 2,078 (8,312)  612 (147) 465

Adjusting items are those items that by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (i.e. outside the normal operating
activities of the Group) are not considered to be representative of the ongoing performance of the Group and these
items are excluded to get to the profit before adjusted items.

Following a strategic review, in Q3 2022, the Group agreed to divest our non-core UK platforms, Capquest and Mars UK,
to Intrum UK, subject to customary closing conditions including regulatory approval, and the UK unsecured back book,
which will be subject to a 50:50 profit share arrangement with Intrum UK. In line with applicable accounting standards,